
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 12 April 2018 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Adam Hanrahan (Deputy Chair), Dianne Hurst, 
Alan Law, Pat Midgley, Peter Price and Paul Scriven. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Liz Stanley and Linda Hinxman. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Sarah Cottam in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
12 APRIL 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 11 January 2018. 
 

 

6.   Whistleblowing (Pages 11 - 30) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

7.   Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 (Pages 31 - 38) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager. 

 
 

8.   Compliance with International Auditing Standards (Pages 39 - 46) 
 Report of the Head of Strategic Finance. 

 
 

9.   Annual Report on Grants and Returns 2016/17 (Pages 47 - 58) 
 Report of KPMG. 

 
 

10.   External Audit Plan 2017/18 (Pages 59 - 86) 
 Report of KPMG. 

 
 

11.   Annual Audit Fee Letter 2018/19 
 

 

12.   Work Programme (Pages 87 - 90) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

13.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:-  14 June 2018 and 26 July 2018. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating t
[...]
llian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 January 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Adam Hanrahan (Deputy Chair), 

Dianne Hurst and Peter Price   
  
 Co-Opted Member 

Liz Stanley 
  
 Representative of KPMG 

Matt Ackroyd 
  
 Council Officers 

Eugene Walker, Executive Director, Resources 
Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance 
Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance 
Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
John Curtis, Head of Information Management 
Richard Garrad, Corporate Risk Manager 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pat Midgley. 
  
2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 16 November 
2017, were approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to paragraph 
10.2 to replace the word ‘many’ with the word ‘some’ to read: ‘Kayleigh Inman, 
Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, introduced the report and commented 
that the service had not been able to deliver some of the planned audits due to 
changes within the services that were to be audited.’ 

  
3.2 Arising from the item considered at the previous meeting in relation to a revised 

procedure for dealing with Standards Complaints, the Chair requested that any 
future reports to be submitted to Full Council should be circulated to all political 
groups in advance of the agenda dispatch to facilitate cross party input on those 
issues. 

  
4.   
 

UPDATE ON THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION/DATA BILL 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Resources, submitted a report providing an update on 
work undertaken and future work planned to address the
[...]
gement arrangements and the 
measures implemented to further strengthen and improve them and the current and 
emerging risks, their impact on service delivery and the controls in place to manage 
them. 

  
9.2 The report and presentation covered the period from March to December 2017. 

The Corporate Risk Manager and Director of Legal and Governance responded to 
questions from Members of the Committee in relation to Learning Disabilities, 
Subject Access Requests and Cricket Inn Road. 

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management 

arrangements and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those 
arrangements; 

   
 (b) notes the improving trends in management of risks; and 
   
 (c) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken 

to mitigate those risks. 
   
 (At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was reopened to the public and 

press.) 
  
10.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee for the period February – July 2018. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Committee’s work programme for the period February – July 2018 be 

approved: and 

Page 8



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 11.01.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

   
 (b)  the provisional meeting, scheduled for 8 February 2018, be cancelled. 
   
11.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
  
  8 March 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

 12 April 2018 

 14 June 2018 

 26 July 2018 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:  Gillian Duckworth, Monitoring Officer  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:   12 April 2018  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  Whistleblowing  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Michele Hassen, HR Service Manager 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
This report  

 Provides the Audit and Standards Committee with information on activity 

under the Whistleblowing Policy from December 2014 to the present date 

in accordance with the requirements of the Constitution (Appendix A) 

 Recommends an amendment to the Policy and Procedure following 

feedback on its operation and relationship to the Redeployment Policy 

 Informs the Committee on the ongoing support, training and development 

provided to the Contact Advisors by HR Senior Management Team 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Audit and Standards Committee: 

 Note the information on the activity under the Whistleblowing Policy since 

December 2014 

 Accept the recommended changes to the Whistleblowing Policy and 

Procedure and its communication 

 Note the ongoing support, training and development offered to the Contact 

Advisors 

 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: Attached 

 
Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

 
* Delete as appropriate 
   

Page 12



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES/NO - Cleared by:  
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES/NO - Cleared by:  
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES/NO - Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Member 
 

Councillor Olivia Blake, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Is the item a matter wh
[...]
that Members endorse the attached 
programme of work for 2018/19. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 

 
* Delete as appropriate 
   

 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

No Cleared by: Kayleigh Inman 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

Corporate 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 
 

Page 32



REPORT TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
12th April 2018  
 
Senior Finance Manager Report – 2018/19 Work Programme 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to present and communicate to members of 

the Audit and Standards Committee the internal audit plan for 2018/19.   

 

Background 

 

2. The strategy for Internal Audit is to focus on areas of high-risk activity in 

order to provide independent assurance that risk and internal control 

systems are being properly managed by Directors in service areas.   

 
3. The plan has been developed to ensure sufficient coverage across the 

Council to inform the overall internal audit opinion, required as part of the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations. Management are asked to contribute to 

the planning process, however the plan and its contents are entirely the 

responsibility of Internal Audit.  

 
4. Given the current and forecast volume of change for services across the 

Council, an allocation of internal audit resource has been re-assigned from 

assurance work to offer advice and guidance as change projects occur – 

we have entitled this Internal Audit Business Partnering.  By reassigning 

some of the available resource, we are aiming to take a pro-active, 

supportive role to assist services in embedding change.  It is vital that 

portfolios engage with Internal Audit to maximise the use of this resource.   

 
5. The balance of assurance and business partnering work to be undertaken 

will be reviewed during the year and prior to each annual audit plan.  Once 

major changes are embedded, it is expected that the levels of assurance 

work will increase, whilst the business partnering reduces.  

 
 

Planning Methodology 

 

6. In order to plan for the use of Internal Audit’s resources, the approach is 

structured to give consideration to the following: 

 Utilisation of the corporate risk management process including the 

corporate risk register and portfolio risk management plans. 

 Utilisation of the information provided by Directors under the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) process. 

 Areas of highest perceived risk as determined by the Chief 

Executive/Executive Management Team (EMT)/Executive Director - 

Page 33



Resources/Director of Finance and Commercial Services/Heads of 

Service within Finance /Senior Finance Managers/ Finance Managers. 

 Liaison with and learning from other Core Cities and more general best 

professional practice. 

 The outcomes from the internal audit risk-scoring methodology. 

 

 

Utilisation of the Corporate Risk Management Arrangements 

 

7. The current risk management process requires service areas to 

consider risks and either manage and mitigate risks or escalate them up 

through a process to leadership teams and/or EMT.  The information 

contained within the corporate risk register and portfolio service risk 

management plans provide a broad range of risks facing t
[...]
ems of the Council every year, 

and this aspect of the work of Internal Audit is crucial in supporting the 

S151 officer responsibilities.  External Audit place reliance on the 

soundness of the MFS and will take a level assurance from the work 

undertaken by Internal Audit.      

 

17. From April 2018, Internal Audit are introducing a cyclical testing regime for 

the MFS reviews, which will involve a full system review in year 1 followed 

by transaction testing, which meets External Audit requirements, in year 2.      

 

Risk Based Audits of Systems/Services/Functions in each Portfolio 

 

18. The resource not utilised on the above elements is devoted to undertaking 

reviews of the areas of most perceived risk as identified by Internal Audit in 

consultation with key officers i.e. principally the Executive Director - 

Resources/Director of Finance and Commercial/Executive Directors and 

Directors.  

 
19.  At the beginning of each audit assignment the relevant Service Manager 

will also be consulted to ensure that current risk areas are included in the 

remit for the work.   

 
Internal Audit Business Partnering 

 
20. Given the current and forecast volume of change for services across the 

Council, an allocation of internal audit resource has been re-assigned from 

assurance work to offer advice and guidance as change projects occur – 

we have entitled this Internal Audit Business Partnering.  By reassigning 

some of the available resource, we are aiming to take a pro-active, 

supportive role to assist services in embedding change.  It is vital that 

portfolios engage early with Internal Audit to maximise the use of this 

resource. 

 

21. Internal Audit will liaise with the Business Change Team to obtain a wider 

view of what is occurring across the Council and where Internal Audit can 

add value to key change activity.  The Executive Management Team have 

endorsed the level of resource in the Business Partner allocation, and 

comm
[...]
ken late in 2017/18 established 

that there is significant strategic change in this 

area which needs to be defined and 

embedded.  Defer work for 18/19, as agreed 

with CCG auditors.

P
age 60



Legal Services Directors 

Assurance 

mapping

RBA High To provide assurance to 

management that the process for 

Directors Assurance Mapping 

processes are operating effectively.  

Finance and 

commercial 

Services

Treasury 

Management

RBA Medium To provide assurance to 

management that the controls in 

place for the treasury management 

are adequate and are operated 

effectively.

Elements of the Treasury Management 

function were reviewed as part of a Combined 

Authority audit in 16/17.  Deferred until 19/20.

Advice and guidance was provided to Legal 

Services and Risk and Insurance throughout 

17/18 as a process for assurance mapping 

was developed.  This is due to be rolled out in 

18/19 and so will be reviewed for 

effectiveness in 19/20.

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:  Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:  12th April 2018    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Compliance with International Auditing Standards   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit)  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report has been drafted so that the Audit and Standards Committee can 
demonstrate to the External Auditors and the wider audience that they have 
exercised the required oversight to meet the requirements of the 
International Standards on Auditing. This report draws together much of the 
work that has been undertaken by the Audit and Standards Committee in the 
past year. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 

1) Members are asked to confirm that the report gives an accurate 
reflection of the reports that they have received and considered 
throughout the year.   

2) Members are also asked to confirm that they now have an overview of 
the Council’s systems of internal control so that they are assured that 
they are fulfilling the requirements of “those charged with governance” 
under the International Auditing Standards. 

  
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 

 
* Delete as appropriate 
   

 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
Financial implications 

 

 
YES /NO Cleared by: K Inman 

Legal implications 
 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES /NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Property implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

Corporate 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Board if decision called in 
 

 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?  YES /NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES /NO  

 
 
  

Page 64



Report to the Audit and Standards Committee April 2018 
 

Compliance with International Auditing Standards (IASs) 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1) As part of International Auditing Standards (IAS) there is a requirement for 

those charged with governance (for Sheffield City Council this is the Audit 
and Standards Committee) to demonstrate formally that they have 
exercised adequate oversight of management’s processes for identifying 
and reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of internal control.  
 

2) For the past few years, similar reports have been produced 
[...]
ards Committee in January 2018 to present to members a report on 
the current risk management reporting arrangements within the Council 
and measures being implemented to further strengthen and improve those 
arrangements.  The report included the risk trend analysis as well as the 
current and emerging risk to delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives 
and the controls in place to manage those risks.  Audit and Standards 
Committee members are given the opportunity to question any issues 
raised.  
 

37) The focus of attention is now on developing risk management practice 
maturity, both at an operational level and through close alignment and 
integration between the risk and performance management processes. 
  

38) There is a requirement that all reports that are presented to the Council’s 
Cabinet contain the key risks that relate to the subject area, and these are 
scrutinised by the members. There is also a process in place to record 
and manage the risks in relation to programmes and projects as part of 
the progress reports submitted to members. 

 
 

Standards Issues 
 
39) Reports were submitted to the Committee in September 2017 and 

November 2017 providing an update on complaints made and actions 
taken, along with a review of procedures and amendments to the 
members Code of Conduct. 

 
Requested actions  

 
40) Members are asked to confirm that this report gives an accurate reflection 

of the items that they have received and considered throughout the year.   
 

41) Members are also asked to confirm that they have an appropriate 
overview of the Council’s systems of internal control so that they are 
assured that they are fulfilling the requirements of “Those Charged with 
Governance” under the International Auditing Standards. 

 

Page 70



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT – 12 APRIL 2018 
 
 
ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS 2016/17 
Report from KPMG. 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Annual Report summarises the results of work we have carri
[...]
 with governance and this has 
been set at £1 million.

Significant risks 

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the 
likelihood of a material financial statement error have been identified as:

– Valuation of PPE – Whilst the Authority operates a cyclical revaluation 
approach, the Code requires that all land and buildings be held at fair value.  We 
will consider the way in which the Authority ensures that assets not subject to 
in-year revaluation are not materially misstated;

– Valuation of Pension Liabilities – The valuation of the Authority’s pension 
liability, as calculated by the Actuary, is dependent upon both the accuracy and 
completeness of the data provided and the assumptions adopted.  We will 
review the processes in place to ensure accuracy of data provided to the 
Actuary and consider the assumptions used in determining the valuation.

– Faster Close – As set out above, the timetable for the production of the 
financial statements has been significantly advanced with draft accounts having 
to be prepared by 31 May (2017: 30 June) and the final accounts signed by 31 
July (2017: 30 September).  We will work with the Authority in advance of our 
audit  to understand the steps being taken to meet these deadlines and the 
impact on our work.

Page 86



© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

2

Summary for Audit and Standards 
Committee (cont.)

Value for Money 
Arrangements work

Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money has 
identified the following VFM significant risks to date:

– Financial Resilience  – As a result of reductions in central government funding, 
and other pressures, the Authority is continuing to have to make significant 
savings.  We w

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 April 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Dianne Hurst, Pat Midgley and Peter 

Price. 
 
Co-Opted Member 
Liz Stanley 
 
Representative from KPMG 
Matt Ackroyd 
 
Councils Officers 
John Mothersole, Chief Executive 
Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance 
Dave Philips, Head of Strategic Finance  
Helen Molteno, Finance Manager (Internal Audit) 
Stephen Bower, Finance Manager 
Michele Hassen, HR Service Manager 
Sarah Cottam, Principal Committee Secretary 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Law and Adam 
Hanrahan and Linda Hinxman (Co-Opted Member). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1        No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 11 January 2018, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

WHISTLEBLOWING 
 

5.1 The Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) submitted a report to 
the Committee.  Michele Hassen, HR Service Manager introduced the report 
which provided information on activity under the Whistleblowing Policy from 
December 2014 to the present date in accordance with the requirements of the 
Constitution.   

 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 12.04.2018 

Page 2 of 5 
 

  5.2 The report also recommended an amendment to the Policy and Procedure 
following feedback on its operation and relationship to the Redeployment Policy 
and informed the Committee of the ongoing support, training and development 
provided to the Contact Advisors by HR Senior Management Team. 

 
5.3 Members of the Committee discussed the Policy at length and the HR Service 

Manager responded to questions from the Committee.  It was advised that the 
policy was aimed at Sheffield City Council employees and not employees from 
other companies carrying work out on the Council‟s behalf. 

 
5.4 Members of the Committee sought clarification around whether employees 

external to the Council, such as „Capita‟ or „Amey‟ would report any concerns 
direct to Sheffield City Council or to their respective employer.  The HR Service 
Manager advised that it would be expected that they would report any concerns 
direct to their line manager at the Council, however this could depend on the type 
of appointment. The HR Service Manager would look into the points raised and 
clarify this to the Committee as soon as possible. 

 
5.5 There had been very few reports of „Whistleblowing‟ since 2014; however some of 

the cases coming forward were dealt with through different processes.  The trade 
unions had been consulted with regarding the amendments to the Policy. 

 
5.6 The Committee were advised that the aim was to re-promote the Policy to ensure 

that people were aware that a mechanism was in place to report any concerns.  
New posters would be printed and distributed around the council buildings which 
included up to date contact details. 

 
5.7 RESOLVED: That the Audit and Standards Committee:- 
 

1)  Notes the information on the activity under the Whistleblowing Policy since 
December 2014; 
 

2)  accepts the recommended changes to the Whistleblowing Policy and 
Procedure and its communication, pending clarification around who external 
employees working on behalf of the Council reported their concerns to; and 

 
3)  notes the ongoing support, training and development offered to the Contact 

Advisors.  
 

 
6.   
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 
 

6.1 The Finance Manager introduced a report presenting the Internal Audit planning 
methodology and programme of work for 2018/19. 

 
6.2 The strategy for Internal Audit work was to focus on areas of high-risk activity in 

order to provide assurance that risk and internal control systems were being 
properly managed by Directors in service areas. 

 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 12.04.2018 

Page 3 of 5 
 

6.3 The plan had been developed to ensure sufficient coverage across the council to 
inform the overall internal audit opinion, required as part of the accounts and audit 
regulations. 

 
6.4 The Committee were advised that given the current and forecast volume of 

change for services across the Council, an allocation of internal audit resource 
had been re-assigned from assurance work to offer advice and guidance as the 
change projects occur.  By reassigning some of the available resource, the service 
was aiming to take a pro-active, supportive role to assist services in embedding 
change.  

 
6.5 A comment was made around the substantial drop in the plan days since 2013.  

The Finance Manager advised that the service was still providing a high level 
service and was ensuring the service was directing internal audit resources at the 
main risks facing the authority.  

 
6.6 Members of the Committee needed to be confident that the Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) was robust and as thorough as it should be.  The Finance 
Manager assured the Committee that it was important that Internal Audit were 
involved in change management from the start.  It was advised that Internal Audit 
worked with the Director of Legal and Governance and performed a review of the 
AGS process to provide assurance that it operated effectively. 

 
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee endorses the programme of internal audit work, 

attached to the report, for 2018/19, subject to the assurance that the Annual 
Governance Statement was robust and as thorough as it should be. 

 
7.   
 

COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

7.1 The Head of Strategic Finance introduced a report which had been drafted so that 
the Committee could demonstrate to the External Auditors and the wider audience 
that they had exercised the required oversight to meet the requirements of the 
International Standards on Auditing. The report drew together much of the work 
that had been undertaken by the Committee in the past year. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
 

1)  confirms that the report gives an accurate reflection of the reports that they had 
received and considered throughout the year; and 

 
2)  confirms that it now had an overview of the Council‟s systems of internal control 

so that it was now assured that it was fulfilling the requirements of “those 
charged with governance” under the International Auditing Standards. 

 
 

8.   
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS 2016/17 
 

8.1 Matt Ackroyd, Manager, KPMG, introduced the annual report on grants and 
returns 2016/17 which summarised the results of work KPMG had carried out on 
the Council‟s 2016/17 grant claims and returns. 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 12.04.2018 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
8.2 Mr Ackroyd reported that there had only been one claim certified as part of the 

PSAA regime in relation to Housing Benefit Subsidy which had a value of £190.8 
million. 

 
8.3 Following completion of the work, the claim was subject to a qualification letter 

and in summary it was qualified on four issues and raised five observations.  It 
was advised that the Housing Subsidy claim was large and complex; therefore it 
was not unusual for issues to be identified. 

 
8.4 Under separate assurance engagements three returns had been certified for 

Pooling Capital Receipts, Teachers‟ Pension Return and SFA subcontracting 
arrangements. 

 
8.5 RESOLVED: that the Committee notes the annual report on grants and returns 

2016/17. 
 
9.   
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 

9.1 Matt Ackroyd, Manager, KPMG, introduced a report outlining the External Audit 
Plan for 2017/18. 

 
9.2 Mr Ackroyd reported that KPMG had identified a number of significant audit risks 

in relation to the financial statement. As a result of reductions in central 
government funding and other pressures, the authority was continuing to have to 
make significant savings. The authority also continued to experience overspends 
and cost pressures within its Adult and Children‟s Services.  

 
9.3 Mr Ackroyd also outlined that the timetable for the production of the financial 

statements had been significantly advanced to 31 July.  KPMG would work with 
the authority to understand the steps being taken to meet the deadlines and of the 
impact on their work.   

 
9.4 Members of the Committee stated that it would be a concern if the accounts were 

rushed to meet the advanced deadline and that accuracy was more important over 
speed. 

 
9.5 The Committee were also advised that two objections had been received in 

relation to the Council‟s 2016/17 accounts. KPMG had formulated their draft view 
on the first objection and were awaiting comments from the objector. KPMG were 
also waiting for national legal advice to be released by the NAO on the second 
objection. 

 
9.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the External Audit Plan 2017/18. 
 
10.   
 

ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2018/19 
 

10.1 The Head of Strategic Finance advised the Committee of the recent procurement 
exercise to appoint the Council‟s External Auditors for 2018/19.   

 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 12.04.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

10.2 Ernst and Young were selected as the incoming External Auditors for 2018/19 
creating a saving of 20%. 

 
10.3 It was advised that Ernst and Young were due to have a meeting with the Council 

shortly and would hopefully be providing a copy of the Annual Audit Fee Letter. 
 
10.4 KPMG would remain with the council until the final accounts had been completed. 
 
10.5 RESOLVED: that the Committee notes the appointment of Ernst and Young as 

the Council‟s External Auditors for 2018/19 and that the Annual Audit fee letter be 
submitted to a future meeting. 

 
11.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee for the period June – July 2018. 

 
11.2 The Principal Committee Secretary outlined the programme and asked the 

Committee to identify any further items for inclusion. 
 
11.3 RESOLVED:  
 

1) That the Annual Audit Fee Letter 2018/19 be included at a future meeting of the 
Committee; and 

 
2) That the Committee‟s work programme for the period June – July 2018 be 

approved. 
 
  
12.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00pm on:- 
 

 14 June 2018 

 26 July 2018 


